




June 13, 1991

Clair W. Harmony

President

Harmony and Associates

P. O. Box 4153

Diamond Bar, CA  91765






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-91-250

Dear Mr. Harmony:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  The Commission provides informal assistance to persons whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person's authorized representative.  In addition, informal assistance may be requested by persons with a duty to advise other persons relating to their duties or actions under the Act. (Regulation 18329(c)(1), copy enclosed.)  Your request does not address a specific issue but rather seeks general guidance.  Accordingly, we are providing you with informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329. 

QUESTION


Do the mass mailing provisions of the Act prevent an elected official from recommending the subject matter of material included in newsletters which otherwise comply with the mass mailing provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION


The mass mailing provisions of the Act do not prevent an elected official from recommending the subject matter of materials included in newsletters prepared and distributed at public expense when such materials are in compliance with the mass mailing provisions of the Act.

FACTS


You are a planning commissioner for the City of Diamond Bar.  As President of Harmony and Associates, a public affairs company and publishers of The Harmony Report, you also print newsletters for a number of cities and publish articles regarding Proposition 73. 

ANALYSIS


Effective June 8, 1988, Proposition 73 of the June 1988 statewide primary election amended Section 89001 to prohibit sending newsletters or other mass mailings at public expense.  A mass mailing is defined in the Act as two hundred or more substantially similar pieces of mail.  (Section 82041.5.)  Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) implements the statutory provisions and clarifies that a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the following criteria are met:


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:


(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or


(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).






Regulation 18901(a).


Regulation 18901 defines the term "feature" as follows:


"Features an elected officer" means that the item mailed includes the elected officer's photograph or signature, or singles out the elected officer by the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document, such as by headlines, captions, type size, typeface, or type color.






Regulation 18901(c)(2).


Subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 sets forth a number of exceptions for items such as letterhead, meeting notices, and legally required mailings.  These exceptions are narrowly construed.  We would suggest that you request our advice prior to relying on an exception.


We have previously advised that if an elected officer affiliated with the agency sending the mailing makes suggestions or recommendations with respect to the content of the mailing, the mailing will be considered to be produced in cooperation or consultation with that elected officer.  (Gilman Advice Letter, No. A-90-668, copy enclosed.)  However, if the mailing does not include the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency producing or sending the mailing, except as otherwise permitted by Regulation 18901, the mailing will not violate the mass mailing restrictions of the Act. 


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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